

No. 20-659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472;
POLICE OFFICER PAUL MONTEFUSCO, SHIELD #10580;
POLICE OFFICER PHILLIP ROMANO, SHIELD #6295;
POLICE OFFICER GERARD BOUWMANS, SHIELD #2102,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

AMIR H. ALI

Counsel of Record

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3434

amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table Of Authorities	ii
I. The First Question Satisfies The Court’s Certiorari Criteria.	1
A. Respondents Concede The Circuits Are Split 7-1.	1
B. The Majority Rule Is Wrong.	2
C. The BIO Confirms This Is A Clean Vehicle To Resolve The Split.	4
D. This Issue Is Important.	9
II. The Second Question Satisfies The Court’s Certiorari Criteria.	10
A. Respondents Concede The Circuits Are Split 3-4.	10
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	11
C. This Issue Is Important.	12
D. This Is A Suitable Vehicle.	12
Conclusion.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	11
<i>Galgano v. Cty. of Putnam</i> , No. 16-CV-3572, 2020 WL 3618512 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2020).....	6
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	3
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	11
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 4
<i>Luke v. Gulley</i> , 975 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	12
<i>Posr v. Court Officer Shield No. 207</i> , 180 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	11
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3
Other Authorities	
Brief in Opposition, <i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) (No. 18-485), 2018 WL 6523954	6
Petition for Certiorari, <i>City of New York v.</i> <i>Covington</i> , 528 U.S. 946 (1999) (No. 98- 2007), 1999 WL 33640199	5
